

Sara E. Imperiale
Nancy S. Marks
Daniel N. Carpenter-Gold
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
40 West 20th Street, Fl. 11
New York, New York 10011
Tel: 212-727-2700

Claire Woods
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
111 Sutter Street, Fl. 21
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: 415-875-6100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEWARK EDUCATION WORKERS)
CAUCUS and NATURAL RESOURCES)
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CITY OF NEWARK, RAS BARAKA, in)
his official capacity as Mayor of the City of)
Newark, NEWARK DEPARTMENT OF)
WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES,)
ANDREA HALL ADEBOWALE, in her)
official capacity as Director of the Newark)
Department of Water and Sewer Utilities,)
and CATHERINE R. McCABE, in her)
official capacity as Commissioner of the)
New Jersey Department of Environmental)
Protection,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:18-cv-11025

Judge Esther Salas

Magistrate Judge Cathy L. Waldor

Hearing Dates: October 26, 2018
October 29, 2018

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court may order the relief Plaintiffs request to remedy harm caused by City Defendants’ violations of the Safe Drinking Water Act	1
A. Absent an unambiguous statutory limitation, courts retain broad discretion to order relief to remedy violations	1
B. Congress has not constrained authority to order this relief.....	4
II. The State has not required compliance with the Act, nor does its Administrative Compliance Order bar relief	5
A. The State’s tepid efforts to require compliance are inadequate	6
B. The ACO does not bar citizen enforcement, particularly because the relief supplements, and does not conflict with, the ACO	8
III. Plaintiffs have established the factors required for this Court to order preliminary relief.....	11
A. Newark residents are suffering irreparable harm	11
1. Blood lead data underrepresent cumulative exposure.....	11
2. There is a well-established causal link between elevated lead in drinking water and negative health effects	12

3.	Blood lead levels in Newark are extremely high.....	13
B.	Plaintiffs have established a likelihood of success on the merits.....	15
IV.	Plaintiffs request appropriate and necessary relief.....	16
A.	Newark has the information it needs to implement this relief	16
B.	The proposed relief costs less than City Defendants claim, and is easily scalable.....	19
C.	Ordering the proposed relief will not inappropriately expand the Court’s responsibilities	20
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	10
<i>Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri</i> , 844 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	11
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2010)	8, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	1, 2
<i>NRDC v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>NRDC v. Texaco</i> , 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir.1993).....	16

PennEnvironment v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
 964 F. Supp. 2d 429 (W.D. Pa. 2013) 10

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
 328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 2, 5

Pub. Int. Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Rice,
 774 F. Supp. 317 (D.N.J. 1991) 20

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 1, 11, 15

ThermoLife Int’l LLC v. Connors,
 Civ. No. 2:13-4399 (KM), 2014 WL 1050789
 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2014)..... 17

Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.,
 735 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2013) 9

U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Me., LLC,
 339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) 3, 9

United States v. City of New York,
 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999) 3

United States v. Lane Labs-USA,
 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) 2

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative,
 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 3

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 11

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) 11

42 U.S.C. § 300i 4
42 U.S.C. § 300i(a) 4
42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a)(1) 4
42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(b)(1)(B) 8
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) 4
42 U.S.C. § 6973 4

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 99.31(9)(i) 18
34 C.F.R. § 99.31(10) 18
40 C.F.R. § 141.84 6
40 C.F.R. § 141.90(a)(1)(i) 18
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(b)(1)(i) 19
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(e)(1)(i) 19
56 Fed. Reg. 26460-01 (June 7, 1991) 5
56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991) 17

Legislative History

Pub. L. No. 93-523, 88 Stat. 1660 (1974) 5

Other Authorities

N.J.A.C. § 6A:32-7.3(a) 18
N.J.A.C. § 6A:32-7.5(e)(15) 18

N.J.A.C. § 6A:32-7.5(f) 18

N.J.A.C. § 8:44-2.11(c)..... 18

N.J.A.C. § 8:57-3.16(d) 18

N.J.A.C. § 8:51A-2.2(a)(1)..... 18

N.J.A.C. § 8:51-3.3(a)(2)-(3) 19

N.J.A.C. §§ 8:57-4.10 to -4.20..... 19
